
Audio 
Mute

Screen 
Share (Off)Video View 

Participants Chat More 
Options

Leave or End 
Meeting

Welcome to the JEA Awards Meeting
You have been joined to the meeting with your audio muted by default.  

We will unmute your lines during the public comment time and provide opportunity for you to speak.

During the meeting, interested persons can also email Lynn Rix at rixlw@jea.com to submit public 
comments to be read during the meeting regarding any matter on the agenda for consideration. Public 
comments by e-mail must be received no later than 10:10 a.m. to be read during the public comment 

portion of the meeting.

Please contact Lynn Rix by telephone at (904) 665-8621 or by email at rixlw@jea.com if you experience 
any technical difficulties during the meeting.

Below is a summary of the meeting controls you will see at the bottom of your screen.



AWARDS COMMITTEE 

AGENDA  

DATE: Thursday, September 3, 2020 

TIME: 10:00 A.M.  

PLACE: WebEx/Teleconference 

WebEx Meeting Number (access code): 160 199 4252 

WebEx Password: pxP6CqUSt63 

Public Comments: 

Awards: 

1. Approval of the minutes from the last meeting (08/27/2020).

2. Request approval to award a change order to Wharton-Smith, Inc. for the purchase of equipment and installation 
of the blower system improvements and site setup as part of the Buckman Biosolids Conversion Projects in the 
amount of $13,825,095.00, for a new not-to-exceed amount of $14,796,417.00, subject to the availability of 
lawfully appropriated funds.

3. Request approval to award a change order to Constantine Engineering, Inc. for additional services related to 
Nassau County permitting requirements, and expanded bid and construction phase services for the Lofton Oaks 
WTP - Improvements project in the amount of $76,977.00 for a new not-to-exceed amount of $567,668.25, 
subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

4. Request approval for ratification of the contract with Sensus effective January 31, 2017 and a contract increase 

for Residential Meters for JEA Inventory Stock to add funding in the amount of $932,909.62, for a new not-to-

exceed total of $4,680,372.30, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

5. Request approval to reassign the JEA Accurate Utility Services, Inc. Contract Purchase Agreement 185581 to 
Wind River Environmental (dba Metro Rooter) for the Process Tank and Class IV Lift Station Cleaning Services, 
subject to the execution of an Assignment and Assumption Agreement and the availability of lawfully 
appropriated funds.

6. Request approval to reassign the JEA Accurate Utility Services, Inc. Contract Purchase Agreement 175397 to 
Wind River Environmental (dba Metro Rooter) for the Sewage Pump Lift Station Wet Well Cleaning and 
Hauling, subject to the execution of an Assignment and Assumption Agreement and the availability of lawfully 
appropriated funds.

7. Request approval to award a contract increase to Eversafe Building Maintenance Corporation for Janitorial 
Services at buildings located in substations, lift stations, chiller plants, water treatment plants and wastewater 
treatment plants in the amount of $658,979.71, for a new not-to-exceed amount of $1,700,752.00, subject to the 
availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 



 

Informational Item: N/A 

 

Open Discussion: N/A 

 

Public Notice:  N/A 

 

General Business: N/A 

SPECIAL NOTES: Copies of the above items are available in JEA Procurement, if needed for review. If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the 

Awards Committee, with respect to any matter considered at this meeting, that person will need a record of the proceedings, and, for such purpose, needs to 

ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the evidence and testimony upon which the appeal is to be based. If you have 

a disability that requires reasonable accommodations to participate in the above meeting, please call 665-8625 by 8:30 a.m. the day before the meeting and we 

will provide reasonable assistance for you. 



09-03-2020 Awards Committee 
 

 
 

Award # Type of 
Award 

Business 
Unit 

Estimated/ 
Budgeted 
Amount 

Amount Awardee Term Summary 

1 Minutes N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Approval of minutes from the 08/27/2020 
meeting.  

2 Contract 
Increase Vu 14,953,336.00 13,825,095.00 Wharton-

Smith, Inc.  

Project 
Completion 
(Expected: 
September 

2024) 

Construction Management-at-Risk 
(CMAR) Services for the Buckman 
Biosolids Conversion Projects 
 
The contract increase spend details are 
below: 

• FY21: $8,958,517.00 
• FY22: $4,135,519.00 
• FY23: $417,748.00 
• FY24: $313,311.00 

3  Change Order Vu N/A 76,977.00 
Constantine 
Engineering, 

Inc.  

Project 
Completion 
(Expected: 
September 
2023) 

Lofton Oaks Water Treatment Plant – 
Improvements 
 
The details of this amendment spend are 
below: 

• FY20: $15,024.50 
• FY21: $0.00 
• FY22: $39,617.50 
• FY23: $22,335.00 

4 
Ratification & 

Contract 
Increase 

McElroy $932,909.62 $932,909.62 Sensus USA, 
Inc. 

Five (5) 
Years 

w/Two (2) 
– One (1) 

Yr. 
Renewals 

Residential Meters for JEA Inventory 
Stock 
 

• The ratification is being 
submitted in order to restate the 
term to the original intent 
which is to have this become a 
five (5) year agreement with 
two (2) additional one (1) year 
options. 

• This request also includes a 
contract increase to add funds 
in the amount of $932,909.62 
to cover the in order to get JEA 
through the end of the current 
contract year and a new bid 
solicitation. 
 

5 
Assignment – 
Process Tank 
& Class IV 

Vu N/A N/A 

Wind River 
Environmental 

(dba Metro 
Rooter) 

Three (3) 
Years 

ww/Two 
(1) – 1 Yr. 
Renewals 

Process Tank and Class IV Lift Station 
Cleaning Services 
 
 The original contract awardee has been 
purchased by a new vendor resulting in a 
contract assignment being necessary. 

6 
Assignment – 
Sewage Pump 

Lift Station 
Vu N/A N/A 

Wind River 
Environmental 

(dba Metro 
Rooter) 

Five (5) 
Years 

w/One (1) 
– 1 Yr. 

Renewals 

Sewage Pump Lift Station Wet Well 
Cleaning and Hauling 
 
The original contract awardee has been 
purchased by a new vendor resulting in a 
contract assignment being necessary. 

7 Contract 
Increase McElroy N/A $658,979.71 

Eversafe 
Building 

Maintenance 
Corp 

One (1) 
Year 

w/Two (2) 
– 2 Yr. 

Renewals 

Janitorial Services - Sheltered Market 
- Substations and Lift Stations 
The contract increase spend details are 
below:  

• FY21: $658,979.71 
• NTE: $1,700,752.00 

 
Total 

Award     
$15,493,961.33    

 



 
JEA AWARDS COMMITTEE 

August 27, 2020 MEETING MINUTES  
 

The JEA procurement Awards Committee met on August 27, 2020, via WebEx  
 
WebEx Meeting Number (access code): 160 199 4252 
WebEx Password: pxP6CqUSt63 
 
 
Members in attendance were Jenny McCollum as Chairperson, Laure Whitmer as Budget Representative, 
Lawsikia Hodges as Office of General Counsel Representative; with Steve Tuten, Joe Orfano, Stephen Datz, 
Wayne Young, and Alan McElroy as voting Committee Members. 
 
Chair McCollum called the meeting to order at 10:00 a.m., introduced the Awards Committee Members, and 
confirmed that there was a quorum of the Committee membership present.   
 
Chair McCollum announced that the meeting was being held remotely to slow the spread of the Covid-19 virus 
and to encourage social distancing and that pursuant to Governor DeSantis’ Executive Order 20-69, local 
governments were allowed to hold public meetings using communications media technology rather than in a 
physical location.  She stated that the JEA Awards Committee meeting was being held by virtual means via 
WebEx which allows interested persons to view and participate in the meeting remotely.  Additionally, Chair 
McCollum and Landon Todd reviewed the WebEx meeting instructions and how public comment would be 
received and taken during the meeting.   
 
Public Comments:  
Chair McCollum recognized the public comment speaking period and opened the meeting floor to public comments. No 
public comments were provided by email, phone or videoconference. 
 
Awards: 
 
Chair McCollum verbally presented the Committee Members the proposed August 13, 2020 minutes contained in the board 
packet. 
 

MOTION:  Steve Tuten made a motion to approve the August 13, 2020 minutes (Award Item 1).  The motion was seconded 
by Wayne Young and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).  
 
The Committee Members reviewed and discussed the following Awards Items 2-5:  
 
 

2. Request approval to award a contract to the City of Jacksonville in the amount of $1,855,800.00 for the supply of 
and Diesel Fuel and Gasoline, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
 

MOTION:  Joe Orfano made a motion to approve Award Item 2 as presented in the board packet.  The motion 
was seconded by Wayne Young and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0). 

 
 



 
 

3. Request approval of a contract Termination for Convenience for JEA Contract No. 170939 with Anixter, Inc. for 
the supply of Concrete Utility Poles for JEA Inventory Stock.  

 
 

MOTION:  Alan McElroy made a motion to approve Award Item 3 contingent upon receipt of the April 7, 2020 
letter executed by Anixter.  The motion was seconded by Stephen Datz and approved unanimously by the Awards 
Committee (5-0). 
 

 
4. 041-20 - Request approval to award a contract to Valmont Newmark in the amount of $1,053,201.00 for the 

supply of Concrete Utility Poles carried in JEA's inventory stock, subject to the availability of lawfully 
appropriated funds. 

 
 

MOTION:  Steve Tuten made a motion to approve Award Item 4 as presented in the board packet.  The motion 
was seconded by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0). 

 
 

 
5. 032-20 - Request approval to rescind this solicitation, and reject all Bids received in anticipation of continuing to 

purchase under the current contracted agreement. 

MOTION:  Stephen Datz made a motion to approve Award Item 5 as presented in the board packet.  The motion 
was seconded by Alan McElroy and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0). 

 
 

Informational Item:     
 
No informational items were presented to the Awards Committee. 
 
Ratifications:     
 
No ratifications were presented to the Awards Committee for consideration.  
   
Public Comments:   
 
No additional public comment speaking period was taken. 
 
Adjournment:   
 
Chair McCollum adjourned the meeting at 10:54 a.m.              
 
 
NOTE:  These minutes provide a brief summary only of the Awards Committee meeting.  For additional 
detail regarding the content of these minutes or discussions during the meeting, please review the meeting 
recording.  The recording of this meeting as well as other relevant documents can be found at the link 
below: https://www.jea.com/About/Procurement/Awards_Meeting_Agendas_and_Minutes/ 

https://www.jea.com/About/Procurement/Awards_Meeting_Agendas_and_Minutes/


 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #2       September 3, 2020 

Type of Award Request: CONTRACT INCREASE 
Requestor Name: Clendening, William 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-4723 

Project Title: Construction Management-at-Risk (CMAR) Services for the Buckman Biosolids 
Conversion Projects 

Project Number: 8004764, 8004746 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital 
Budget Estimate: $14,953,336.00 
Scope of Work: 
The scope of work to be performed under this solicitation consists of CMAR services for the Buckman 
Biosolids Conversion Projects. This project is needed to update the treatment process at the Buckman Water 
reclamation Facility (WRF) to meet current and future needs. The projects to be constructed are listed below: 
 

1. DigestivorePAD™ 
2. Biosolids Process Facility 
3. Electrical and Instrumentation (E&I) Building 
4. Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Building 
5. Ultraviolet (UV) Disinfection 
6. Blower Improvements and Electrical Building 

 
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 089-19 
CPA# 187261 
Purchasing Agent: Kruck, Daniel R. 
Is this a Ratification?: NO  
RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name Contact 
Name Email Address Phone Amount 

WHARTON-SMITH INC. Nathan 
Hillard 

nhillard 
@whartonsmith.com 

PO Box 471028, 
Lake Monroe, FL 
32747-1028 

(407) 
321-
8410 

$13,825,095.00 
 

Amount of Original Award: $971,322.00 
Date of Original Award: 12/19/2019 
Contract Increase Amount: $13,825,095.00 
New Not-To-Exceed Amount: $14,796,417.00 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 01/06/2020 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): Project Completion (Expected: September 2024) 
JSEB Requirement: Optional 
Comments on JSEB Requirements: 
Original Award 
N/A 



 
This Contract Increase 
ESB Security (Security) - 1.8% 
Complete Coatings (Painting) - 0.85% 
 
Background/Recommendations: 
Originally bid and approved by Awards Committee on 12/19/2019 in the amount of $971,322.00 for pre-
construction services to Wharton-Smith, Inc. A copy of the original award is attached as backup. 

This contract increase is for an early out package with a guaranteed maximum price (GMP) for the setup 
of field offices, and the purchase and installation of the blower system improvements. 

Negotiations with Wharton-Smith, Inc. were successfully completed for the site setup ($1,766,555.00) 
and the purchase and installation of the blower system improvements ($12,058,540.00). The negotiated 
price of $13,825,095.00 is approximately 7.5% below the estimate. JEA reviewed the CMAR GMP 
proposals and deemed the results reasonable when compared to past projects. A copy of the quotes are 
attached as backup. As design progresses for the other aspects of the overall Buckman Biosolids 
Conversion Projects, additional GMPs will be brought before the Awards Committee. 

The contract increase spend details are below: 
 

• FY21: $8,958,517.00 
• FY22: $4,135,519.00 
• FY23: $417,748.00 
• FY24: $313,311.00 

Request approval to award a change order to Wharton-Smith, Inc. for the purchase of equipment and 
installation of the blower system improvements and site setup as part of the Buckman Biosolids 
Conversion Projects in the amount of $13,825,095.00, for a new not-to-exceed amount of 
$14,796,417.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.  

Manager: Collier, Bradley W. - Mgr Project Management 
Director: Conner, Sean – W/WW Project Engineering & Construction 
Chief: Vu, Hai – Interim GM Water/Wastewater Systems 
 
APPROVALS: 
 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date  

______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative Date  

 









JEA – Buckman WRF | GMP-1 CMAR Setup - Final 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

BUCKMAN WRF              

GMP-1 (FINAL) 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

      

JEA – BUCKMAN WRF 

  

GMP-1 (FINAL) 

CMAR SETUP  
 

Wharton-Smith Contact: 
Josh Burns 

Preconstruction Manager 

407-321-8410 

jburns@whartonsmith.com  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 JEA – Buckman WRF | GMP-1 CMAR Setup - Final 

 

SECTION 1 – EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

August 21, 2020 

 

Mr. Bill Clendening 

JEA Buckman WRF 

2221 Buckman Street 

Jacksonville, FL 32206 

 

Re:  Buckman WRF 

 GMP-1 CMAR Setup - Final 

  

Dear Mr. Clendening: 

 

Wharton-Smith is pleased to submit the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP-1 Final) for the CMAR Setup. 

We have addressed all review comments from JEA and MarshWagner herein and have removed the 

centrifuge equipment procurement from this GMP as directed by JEA. The GMP includes the costs 

associated with setup of the CMAR field offices for the overall management of the Buckman WRF 

improvement projects inclusive of the Blower System Improvements, UV Disinfection, and Biosolids 

Conversion project. The duration of the setup is for 45 months commencing upon receipt of the contract 

amendment and an agreed to NTP. The GMP cost for this phase is $1,766,555.  

 

Please note the following clarifications regarding this proposal: 

 

For the CMAR Setup 

1. We have included all Work per the attached CMAR Setup Site Plan. 

2. We have included a $50,000 contingency for setup items and requirements. 

a. As discussed, the team did not complete a risk register for this GMP. The basis includes 

unforeseens/unknowns with setting up the CMAR trailers and the compound, with the 

highest part of the contingency being associated with the new fence, gate, security of the 

premises and how we are to tie into the existing road. 

3. We have included multiple allowances for work items with undefined scopes at this time 

including: 

a. Building Permits - $15,000 

b. Electric Monthly Charges - $90,000 

c. Temporary Security Fencing for New Entrance - $25,000 

4. Storm water pollution prevention (SWPPP) is included. 

5. We have included performance and payment bond and insurance. 

6. We have included builder’s risk insurance. 

7. All ERP, FDEP, FDOT, ROW, etc. permit costs are by others.   

8. Unforeseen conflicts and utilities will be financially resolved with a contract change order. Project 

contingency is not intended for this use. 

9. The CMAR setup is priced for accumulative 45 month anticipated schedule duration of all current 

(Blowers) and future (Biosolids, UV) “Buckman projects”. As we progress through the design and 

GMP phase of each project the cumulative schedule may require adjustment and the overall 

duration of “Buckman projects” may shrink or grow. Wharton-Smith respectfully reserves the 

right to address shortages/surpluses through amendment to this GMP or inclusion in future 

GMP’s.  



 JEA – Buckman WRF | GMP-1 CMAR Setup - Final 

 

10. We have included project management staff for the initial setup. All additional project 

management staff will be negotiated with each phased project. 

 

As always, I am available to discuss at your earliest convenience. 

 

 

Very respectfully, 

 

 
 

Nathan Hillard 

Director of Collaborative Delivery - Water 

Wharton-Smith, Inc. 

 

 

  



 JEA – Buckman WRF | GMP-1 CMAR Setup - Final 

 

SECTION 2 – GMP-1 COST SUMMARY, DIRECTS, AND GC BREAKDOWNS 

 



LABOR EQUIPMENT MATERIALS SUBS TOTALS

Total Direct 11,840$              6,500$                 10,500$              166,850$                    195,690$                

Total GC's 441,598$            2,550$                 518,678$            348,812$                    1,311,638$            

Sales Tax (7%) 37,042$                       37,042$                  

-$                             -$                         

Contingency 50,000$                       50,000$                  

Owner Allowance -$                             -$                         

Bond 16,898$                       16,898$                  

Insurance  (0.75%) 13,151$                       13,151$                  

Fee (8.75%) 142,137$                    142,137$                

TOTAL $453,438 $9,050 $529,178 $774,889 $1,766,555 1.14

JEA BUCKMAN WRF - CMAR SETUP

GMP-1 FINAL

8/21/2020

COST SUMMARY



JOB NAME: August 21, 2020

ESTIMATE #: 0 9:04 AM

BID ITEM   BASE               LABOR EQUIPMENT MATERIAL SUBCONTRACT $ TOTALS REMARKS

NUMBER DESCRIPTION RATE MH $ AMOUNT $ AMOUNT $ AMOUNT $ AMOUNT SUB NAME

$37.00 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

DIV. 2 SITEWORK SUBCONTRACT INCLUDING: $37.00 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

LIMEROCK ACCESS DRIVE $37.00 0 $0 $0 $0 $8,500 $8,500

ASPHALT PAVING $37.00 0 $0 $0 $0 $15,600 $15,600

LIMEROCK TRAILER AREA $37.00 0 $0 $0 $0 $42,500 $42,500

SILT FENCING $37.00 0 $0 $0 $0 $3,000 $3,000

CURB REMOVAL $37.00 0 $0 $0 $0 $1,500 $1,500

LIMEROCK PARKING AREA $37.00 0 $0 $0 $0 $14,500 $14,500

SITE BALANCE $37.00 0 $0 $0 $0 $10,500 $10,500

SEEDING AND SODDING $37.00 0 $0 $0 $0 $8,750 $8,750

REMOVAL OF COMPOUND $37.00 320 $11,840 $6,500 $10,500 $5,000 $33,840

$37.00 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

DIV 16 ELECTRICAL $37.00 0 $0 $0 $0 $42,000 $42,000

$37.00 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

ALLOWANCE FOR BUILDING PERMITS $37.00 0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000 $15,000 TRAILER AND ROW PERMIT

$37.00 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$37.00 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL DIRECT COST 320 $11,840 $6,500 $10,500 $166,850 $195,690 $195,690

BUCKMAN WRF - CMAR SETUP AND CENTRIFUGE PROCUREMENT

BASE BID DIRECTS

BASE BID DIRECTS

Form revised 1/30/09 20-009.6 Estimate Workbook JEA Buckman CMAR Setup - Final

Page 1 of 1

8/21/2020

9:09 AM



JOB NAME: August 21, 2020

ESTIMATE #: 0 9:04 AM

320 DIRECT MANHOURS 8 MANWEEKS    

GENERAL CONDITIONS DURATION = 45 MONTHS, PLANNED 0 MEN

MH/ BASE LABOR       EQUIPMENT                      MATERIAL               SUBCONTRACTS REMARKS

DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT RATE U/P TOTAL MH $ AMOUNT HR/UNIT RATE $ AMOUNT U/P $ AMOUNT U/P $ AMOUNT $ TOTALS SUB NAME

PROJECT MANAGEMENT TEAM

FIELD STAFF

SENIOR SUPERINTENDENT 4 WK 40 $120.00 $4,800.00 160 $19,200 $0.00 $0 $0 $19,200

OFFICE STAFF

PROJECT MANAGER 2 WK 40 $81.00 $3,240.00 80 $6,480 $0.00 $0 $0 $6,480

PROJECT ENGINEER 2 WK 40 $50.00 $2,000.00 80 $4,000 $0.00 $0 $0 $4,000

PROJECT ASSISTANT 195 WK 40 $49.00 $1,960.00 7,812 $382,788 $0.00 $0 $0 $382,788

SECURITY GUARD 195 WK 0 $30.00 $0.00 0 $0 $0.00 $0 $1,385.00 $270,491 $270,491 ESB Security (JSEB)

TEMP.FACILITIES & UTILITIES

WATER, INSTALL AND REMOVE TEMPORARY SYSTEM 1 LS 80 $37.00 $2,960.00 80 $2,960 1 $850.00 $850.00 $2,500.00 $2,500 $300.00 $300 $6,610 INSTALL W/ MINI EXCAVATOR

WATER COOLERS AND ICE 45 MO $37.00 $0.00 0 $0 $0.00 $250.00 $11,250 $0 $11,250

ELECTRIC, MONTHLY CHARGES 45 MO $37.00 $0.00 0 $0 $0.00 $2,000.00 $90,000 $0 $90,000 ALLOWANCE IF JEA CHARGES

HARD WIRE INTERNET/PHONE, INSTALL & REMOVE - W-S 1 LS $37.00 $0.00 0 $0 $0.00 $0.00 $0 $6,265.00 $6,265 $6,265

INTERNET/TELEPHONE, MONTHLY CHARGES - W-S 45 MO $37.00 $0.00 0 $0 $0.00 $285.00 $12,825 $0 $12,825 COMCAST

FIELD OFFICES, WHARTON SMITH INC 45 MO 0 $37.00 $0.00 0 $0 $0.00 $4,111.51 $185,018 $0 $185,018 MOBILE MODULAR

FIELD OFFICES, W-S - DELIVERY/RETURN/TRAILER COMPOUND 1 LS $37.00 $0.00 0 $0 $0.00 $32,409.00 $32,409 $0.00 $0 $32,409 MOBILE MODULAR

SECURITY GUARD TRAILER 45 MO 0 $37.00 $0.00 0 $0 $0.00 $350.00 $15,750 $0 $15,750

SECURITY GUARD TRAILER - DELIVERY/RETURN 1 LS $37.00 $0.00 0 $0 $0.00 $320.00 $320 $0 $320

FIELD OFFICE FURNISHINGS AND EQUIPMENT (PURCHASE) 1 LS $37.00 $0.00 0 $0 $0.00 $25,000.00 $25,000 $0 $25,000

FIELD OFFICE FURNISHINGS AND EQUIPMENT (RENTAL) 45 MO $37.00 $0.00 0 $0 $0.00 $750.00 $33,750 $0 $33,750 PRINTER

JOB OFFICE SUPPLIES 45 MO $37.00 $0.00 0 $0 $0.00 $700.00 $31,500 $0 $31,500

COMPUTER EQUIPMENT FOR FIELD OFFICE - W-S 1 LS $37.00 $0.00 0 $0 $0.00 $21,200.00 $21,200 $0 $21,200 COMPUTERS, MONITORS, ETC.

TEMPORARY TOILETS  -   1     REQUIRED 45 MO $37.00 $0.00 0 $0 $0.00 $250.00 $11,250 $0 $11,250 SECURITY GUARD TRAILER

TEMPORARY SEWAGE HOLDING TANKS - W-S 1 LS 32 $37.00 $1,184.00 32 $1,184 $0.00 $500.00 $500 $0 $1,684 GRAVITY SERVICE INSTALL

TRAILER SETUP 1 LS 320 $37.00 $11,840.00 320 $11,840 2 $850.00 $1,700.00 $15,000.00 $15,000 $300.00 $300 $28,840

TEMPORARY CHAIN LINK FENCE, INSTALL AND REMOVE 1 LF $37.00 $0.00 0 $0 $0.00 $0.00 $0 $25,000.00 $25,000 $25,000 ALLOWANCE - JEA TO PROVIDE DIRECTION

CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT & TOOLS

SMALL TOOLS AND SUPPLIES 1 LS $37.00 $0.00 0 $0 $0.00 $5,000 $5,000 $0 $5,000

SAFETY & HEALTH & HOUSEKEEPING

DEMOBILIZE TRAILERS 1 LS 120 $37.00 $4,440.00 120 $4,440 $0.00 $0 $2,500.00 $2,500 $6,940

CLEAN-UP THROUGHOUT DURATION OF PROJECT 195 WK 1 $37.00 $37.00 195 $7,226 $0.00 $0 $0 $7,226

DUMPSTERS 45 MO $37.00 $0.00 0 $0 $0.00 $200.00 $9,000 $0 $9,000

JANITORIAL -  TRAILERS 195 WK 0 $37.00 $0.00 0 $0 $0.00 $20.00 $3,906 $120.00 $23,436 $27,342

TOTAL GENERAL CONDITIONS 8,879 $440,118 $2,550 $506,178 $328,292 $1,277,138 $1,277,138

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
PERMITS, FEES, INSURANCE, LEGAL, ETC.

BUILDER'S RISK INSURANCE-COASTAL COUNTY 45 MO $37.00 $0.00 0 $0 $0.00 $0 $201.00 $9,045 $9,045 $201.39

PROJECT DOCUMENTATION AND SERVICES

PROJECT SIGNS 1 LS 40 $37.00 $1,480.00 40 $1,480 $0.00 $2,500.00 $2,500 $0 $3,980

PHOTOGRAPHS 45 MO $37.00 $0.00 0 $0 $0.00 $0.00 $0 $255.00 $11,475 $11,475

PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS REPRODUCTION COSTS 1 LS $37.00 $0.00 0 $0 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000 $0 $10,000

TOTAL GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 40 $1,480 $0 $12,500 $20,520 $34,500 $34,500

BUCKMAN WRF - CMAR SETUP AND CENTRIFUGE PROCUREMENT

GC's

Form revised 04/08/09 20-009.6 Estimate Workbook JEA Buckman CMAR Setup - Final

Page 1 of 1

8/21/2020

9:10 AM



JEA – Buckman WRF | GMP Blower System Improvements - Final 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BUCKMAN WRF              

GMP BLOWER SYSTEM 

IMPROVEMENTS 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

      

JEA – BUCKMAN WRF 

  

GMP (FINAL) 

BLOWER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 
 

Wharton-Smith Contact: 
Josh Burns 

Preconstruction Manager 

407-321-8410 

jburns@whartonsmith.com  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 JEA – Buckman WRF | GMP Blower System Improvements - Final 

 

 

  

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

SECTION 1 – EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

SECTION 2 – COST SUMMARY, DIRECTS, AND GC BREAKDOWNS 

SECTION 3 – SELF-PERFORM PROPOSAL BACKUP 

SECTION 4 – BID PACKAGE TABULATIONS 

SECTION 5 – PROPOSED RISK REGISTER 

SECTION 6 – JSEB TRACKING LOG 

SECTION 7 – PROPOSED GMP SCHEDULE 

  



 JEA – Buckman WRF | GMP Blower System Improvements - Final 

 

 

SECTION 1 – EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

August 5, 2020 

 

Mr. Bill Clendening 

JEA Buckman WRF 

2221 Buckman Street 

Jacksonville, FL 32206 

 

Re:  Buckman WRF 

 GMP Blower System Improvements - Final 

  

Dear Mr. Clendening: 

 

Wharton-Smith is pleased to submit the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP Final) for the Blower System 

Improvements project. We have addressed all review comments from JEA and MarshWagner herein. The 

construction includes a new electrical building with a switchgear room and a future expansion room. 

Medium voltage electrical feed will be re-directed from existing ductbanks to the new building and the 

existing substations will be removed after startup. At the aeration blower building, we will install two new 

1,000HP blowers and perform electrical modifications including the addition of a new electrical room 

isolated within the existing blower room. At the yard, we will remove and grout the existing 20” 

dewatering piping and install a new re-routed line. In addition, a new fire line with multiple fire hydrants 

will be installed. Asphalt paving, grading, and sod will encompass the sitework changes on this project. 

The duration of construction is 19 months commencing upon receipt of the contract amendment and an 

agreed to NTP. Our proposed GMP schedule along with a comprehensive breakdown of material, 

equipment, subcontractor, and labor is provided in the supporting documentation following this letter. 

The GMP is valued at $12,058,540 for this project. 

 

Please note the following clarifications regarding this proposal: 

 

1. We have included all Work in accordance with the Jacobs Engineering drawings “Buckman WRF 

Blower System Improvements Bid Set Based on 90% Complete Documents” dated April 2020 and 

Addenda #01, 02, 03. 

2. The Contingencies and Owner Allowances carried are reflective of the attached proposed Risk 

Register. 

3. We have included the following additional allowances for work items with undefined scopes at 

this time: 

a. Building Permits - $75,000 

b. Materials Testing (soil densities, concrete testing, etc.) - $50,000 

c. Finish Caulking - $10,000  

4. Our GMP includes competitively bid pricing provided by the following vendors: 

a. Blower Equipment – Howden and Lone Star Blower (JEA to finalize selection, see below) 

b. Piping/Valves/Fittings – Ferguson Waterworks and Fortiline Waterworks 

c. Stainless Steel Piping – Fortiline, Tennessee Metal Fab, Aerex 

5. Our GMP includes competitively bid pricing provided by the following subcontractors: 

a. Sitework – Tim Prep 

b. Concrete/Masonry/Hollowcore – VMG Construction 

c. Roofing – Barber & Associates 



 JEA – Buckman WRF | GMP Blower System Improvements - Final 

 

 

d. Overhead Coiling Doors – Miner 

e. Doors & Windows – Webber Glass 

f. Framing/Drywall/Insulation – A&W Construction Services 

g. Coatings – Complete Coatings (JSEB) 

h. HVAC – WW Gay Mechanical Contractor 

i. Electrical Bid package – Cogburn Electric 

j. Instrumentation and Controls – Tesco Controls 

6. Our GMP includes a process mechanical and concrete self-perform package as a lump sum line 

item. The line item was extensively reviewed by MarshWager and found to be mutually agreeable 

in its present form. A detailed cost estimate and associated backup have been included in Section 

3 of this GMP proposal.   

7. JEA and Jacobs are currently evaluating Howden and Lone Star Blower’s bid proposals for the 

Blower Equipment for the final selection. The following procurement breakdown has been 

included in the GMP at this time to allow JEA the ability to select either vendor based on the 

outcome of the evaluation and the recommended additive value engineering items from Jacobs 

review: 

a. Total Base Bid: $1,497,730 

b. VE Adder – Inlet Filter Housing C5EP Coating: $13,400 

8. Storm water pollution prevention (SWPPP) is included. 

9. We have included performance and payment bond and insurance. 

10. We have included builder’s risk insurance. 

11. All ERP, FDEP, FDOT, ROW, etc. permit costs are by others.   

12. Unforeseen conflicts and utilities will be financially resolved via use of allowances and 

contingencies as allotted within the Risk register. 

13. We have not included costs within this estimate for the CMAR Mobilization/Trailer Compound.  

14. We have included project management staff that is appropriate for this project. Please note 

though that this team will start actively managing the Biosolids Conversion project when the 

phase starts construction in the summer of 2021 so the main project team consisting of the Senior 

Superintendent, Field Engineer, Project Engineer, and Project Manager will be also working on 

that GMP. The durations of the Biosolids Conversion GMP will reflect a decreased duration of 

management required for that project in essence “crediting” General Conditions towards that 

GMP. The remainder of the positions and new staffing positions required for the next phase will 

be re-evaluated prior to GMP submission of the Biosolids Conversion project. 

15. See attached for the proposed GMP schedule for the Buckman WRF Blower System Improvements 

project. 

 

Thank you again for this opportunity to serve JEA. As always, I am available to discuss at your earliest 

convenience. 

 

Very respectfully, 

 

 
 

Nathan Hillard 

Director of Collaborative Delivery - Water 

Wharton-Smith, Inc.  



 JEA – Buckman WRF | GMP Blower System Improvements - Final 

 

 

SECTION 2 – COST SUMMARY, DIRECTS, AND GC BREAKDOWNS 

 



LABOR EQUIPMENT MATERIALS SUBS TOTALS

Total Direct 373,256$           301,559$           963,115$           6,835,169$                8,473,099$            

Total GC's 1,463,572$        -$                    49,119$              64,898$                     1,577,589$            

Sales Tax (7%) 70,856                        70,856$                 

Contingency 276,120$                   276,120$               

Owner Allowance 560,379$                   560,379$               

Bond 89,764$                     89,764$                 

Insurance  (0.75%) 85,594$                     85,594$                 

Fee (8.75%) 925,139$                   925,139$               

TOTAL $1,836,828 $301,559 $1,012,234 $8,907,920 $12,058,540

JEA BUCKMAN WRF - BLOWER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

90% GMP

8/5/2020

COST SUMMARY



 

 Formal Bid and Award System 

Award # 3       September 3, 2020 

Type of Award Request: CHANGE ORDER 
Requestor Name: Gaines, Brian A. 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-6246 
Project Title: Lofton Oaks Water Treatment Plant (WTP) - Improvements 
Project Number: 8004391 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital 
Budget Estimate: N/A 
Scope of Work: 
The scope of work for this solicitation is to provide engineering services, including design, permitting and 
services during construction for the improvements to the Lofton Oaks WTP. The plant’s major equipment has 
reached the end of serviceable life and needs to be replaced. 
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 119-17 
CPA #: 175193 
Purchasing Agent: Kruck, Daniel 
Is this a Ratification?: YES 
A ratification of $15,024.50 is included in this award amount. 
 
RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name Contact 
Name  Email Address Phone Amount 

CONSTANTINE 
ENGINEERING 
INC. 

Kart Vaith kbaith@tcgeng.com 
311 SR16, St. 
Augustine, FL 
32080 

(904) 562-
2185 $76,977.00 

 

Amount of Original Award: $342,800.00 
Date of Original Award: 06/21/2018 
Change Order Amount: $76,977.00 
List of Previous Change Order/Amendments: 

Date Amount Reason 
11/30/2018 $19,675.00 Additional evaluation of the well and well pump. 

04/12/2019 $114,096.25 Design changes due to larger tank and higher capacity 
pumps required. 

07/03/2019 $14,120.00 Additional services required to obtain a landscape variance 
based on comments by Nassau County. 

 

New Not-To-Exceed Amount: $567,668.25 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion 
Begin Date: 08/02/2018 
End Date: Project Completion (Expected: September 2023) 
JSEB Requirement: Ten Percent (10%) Evaluation Criteria 
Comments on JSEB Requirements: 

mailto:kbaith@tcgeng.com


Original Award 
J. Collins Engineering (Mechanical/Piping) – 4.32% 
R.E. Holland (Survey) – 3.94% 
CSI-Geo (Geotechnical) – 1.90% 
 
Previous Change Orders 
Four Waters Engineering (Civil/Mechanical) – 42.87% 
CSI Geo (Geotechnical) – 5.92% 
 
This Change Order 
N/A 
Background/Recommendations: 
Originally approved by Awards Committee on 06/18/2018 in the amount of $342,800.00 to Constantine 
Engineering, Inc. Previous contract change orders were approved due to changes in design requirements 
by JEA and Nassau county. A copy of the previous awards are attached as backup. 
 
Negotiations were successfully completed with Constantine Engineering for additional work. This 
includes permitting work required by Nassau county, bid phase services and services during construction. 
Due to the previous design scope changes, the increase for bid phase services and the services during 
construction are needed. These previous changes also required additional permitting work with Nassau 
County. The land use permit changed, and comments received from Nassau County required additional 
design changes. This effort was not captured in any of the previous amendments. The hourly rates used in 
this amendment are the same as originally negotiated. A copy of the negotiated fee is attached as backup. 
 
The details of this amendment spend are below: 

• FY20: $15,024.50 
• FY21: $0.00 
• FY22: $39,617.50 
• FY23: $22,335.00 

Request approval to award a change order to Constantine Engineering, Inc. for additional services related 
to Nassau County permitting requirements, and expanded bid and construction phase services for the 
Lofton Oaks WTP - Improvements project in the amount of $76,977.00 for a new not-to-exceed amount 
of $567,668.25, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
 
Manager: Phillips, Brian R. – Mgr W/WW Project Management 
Director: Conner, Sean M. – Dir W/WW Project Engineering & Construction 
Chief: Hai, Vu X. – Interim GM Water Wastewater Systems 
 
APPROVALS: 
 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date  

______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative Date  

 















CONSTANTINE ENGINEERING, INC 
100 CENTER CREEK ROAD, SUITE 108, ST. AUGUSTINE, FL 32084 

PHONE: 904-562-2185; FAX: 888-215-3836 

 

Amendment 4  

Scope of Additional Services to JEA Contract #175193 between JEA 
and Constantine Engineering, Inc. 

Engineering, Bidding, and Limited Construction Support Services 
for the Lofton Oaks Water Treatment Plant Improvements Project 

 

Article A.  Purpose: 
Constantine was retained by JEA to complete the design of improvements to the Lofton Oaks Water 
Treatment Plant (WTP). The original scope of services included a 20,000-gallon tank and the relocation of 
the chemical feed systems and the high service pumps into a new building with electrical and I&C 
components in the building. The scope of services also included professional engineering services for yard 
piping and valve replacements. The original services were as described in JEA Contract #175193, dated 
August 2, 2018, and were issued under JEA Standard Purchase Order #175596, dated July 13, 2018. 
Additional services were authorized as follows: 

• Amendment 1, dated November 30, 2018, was issued for work related to evaluating the well and 
well pump.  

• Amendment 2, dated April 12, 2019, was issued for work related to design changes in the original 
project scope of services (larger tank and higher capacity pumps). The construction phase services 
associated with this change in scope was not changed from the original contract because it was 
unknown if additional scope changes may be required. 

• Amendment 3, dated June 11, 2019, was issued for additional services required to obtain a 
landscape variance based on comments received from Nassau County’s Pre-Binding Site Plan 
Application. 

This Amendment 4 to JEA’s contract #175193 is for the additional services related to the additional scope 
to meet Nassau County permitting requirements and for additional services during bidding and construction 
as a result of the design changes outlined in Amendment 2.  

Article B.  Scope of Services: 
Amendment 4 includes tasks 16, 17, and 18 for which there is a detailed breakdown of the activities in the 
following sub-sections. The earlier scope of work included limited Nassau County permitting to obtain a 
Nassau County Site and Building Permit. Changes to the site plan, tree mitigation, and land buffer 
requirements and multiple iterations of requests for additional information (RAIs) from Nassau County 
were not originally contemplated for this project. This Amendment covers additional funding for Nassau 
County permitting including submission and response to the Preliminary Binding Site Plan Application 
and Application for Site Engineering Plan and additional Bid-Phase and Construction-Phase services as a 
result of the design changes outlined in Amendment 2.  

Task 16. Additional Permitting Work 
• Additional coordination with Nassau County as the requirements for the land use permit changed 



• Addition of road closure details and pavement overlay related to the work in the Right of Way for 
the new manhole in the road 

• Revision of the ditch line from rip-rap to ditch paving. Nassau County commented in the previous 
permitting cycle that rip-rap was required. 

• Plant potable water pipe relocation to prevent conflict with landscaping as required by Nassau 
County. 

• Provision eight (8) sets of 24”x36” plans signed and sealed by the Engineer of Record  

Task 17. Additional Bid-Phase Services 
• One (1) addenda was estimated in the original scope of services.  A total of three (3) addenda are 

now contemplated due to the design changes outlined in Amendment 2. 

• Preparation of additional Conformed Construction Contract Documents. 

Task 18. Additional Construction-Phase Services 
• Twenty-Five (25) shop drawings was estimated in the original scope of services.  A total of 

seventy (70) shop drawings are now contemplated due design changes outlined in Amendment 2. 

• Ten (10) Requests for Information (RFIs) was estimated in the original scope of services.  A total 
of thirty (30) RFIs are now contemplated due to design changes outlined in Amendment 2.   

• Draft and Final Asset Management Tables that are more complex than was originally 
contemplated for this project. 

• Preparation of additional Construction Record Drawings. 

Article C.   Compensation Provisions:   
As compensation for providing the services described within this Amendment, CLIENT shall pay 
CONSULTANT in accordance with the current Agreement, based on the estimated completion of the 
Project. The total lump-sum fee proposed for Tasks 16 through 18 is $76,977.00, which shall not be 
exceeded without a revision to this Agreement. A breakdown of the proposed fee is provided as Attachment 
A.  

The breakdown of hours and fees for these additional services is presented in Attachment A and is 
summarized as follows: 

Task and Description Value 
Task 16 – Additional Permitting Work $15,696.00 
Task 17 – Additional Bid-Phase Work $14,932.00 
Task 18 – Additional Construction-Phase Work $46,349.00 
TOTAL COST FOR AMENDMENT 4 $76,977.00 

 

Article D. Period of Service 
The project is currently anticipated to be bid in late 2020 with a construction duration of 400 days. If the 
construction schedule exceeds 400 days, additional compensation for some of these tasks may be 
required. 



Article E.  Authorized Representatives: 
The Authorized Representatives designated below are authorized to act with respect to this Task 
Order.  Communications between the parties shall be through the Authorized Representatives: 

For the CLIENT For the CONSULTANT 

Name:    Brian Gaines Name:  Kart Vaith, P.E., BCEE 
              Executive Vice President 

Address: 21 W Church Street 
                Jacksonville, FL 

Address:  100 Center Creek Road 
                  Suite 108 
                  St. Augustine, FL 32084 

Telephone:   904-665-6246 Telephone:  904-562-2185 

 

Signature: 

________________________________ 
Kartik Vaith, P.E., BCEE 
Sr. Project Manager and Executive VP 
Constantine Engineering Inc. 

 



Scope of Services for Lofton Oaks WTP Improvements

Engineering 
Manager/EOR

Lead Mechanical 
Engineer

QA/QC  
Manager

Lead Structural 
Engineer

Lead 
Electrical/I&C 

Engineer
SR CADD Tech Engineering 

Intern Clerical/Admin HOURS/
TASK

TOTAL FEE/
TASK

TASK $215 $185 $185 $129 $165 $90 $93 $65
16 ADDITIONAL PERMITTING WORK   

16.1
Additional coordination with Nassau County as the requirements for the land 
use permit changed 8 0 0 0 0 0 8 2 18 2,594.00$                    

16.2
Addition of road closure details and pavement overlay related to the work in 
the Right of Way for the new manhole in the road 2 4 2 0 0 12 8 0 28 3,364.00$                    

16.3
Revision of the ditch line from rip-rap to ditch paving. Nassau County 
commented in the previous permitting cycle that rip-rap was required. 2 4 2 0 0 8 4 0 20 2,632.00$                    

16.4
Plant potable water pipe relocation to prevent conflict with landscaping as 
required by Nassau County. 2 6 2 0 0 12 8 0 30 3,734.00$                    

16.5
Provision eight (8) sets of 24”x36” plans signed and sealed by the Engineer of 
Record 2 2 0 2 2 8 8 8 32 3,372.00$                    

16 TASK 16 LABOR FEE 3,440.00$           2,960.00$           1,110.00$         258.00$            330.00$              3,600.00$         3,348.00$           650.00$            15,696.00$                  
TASK 16 HOURS 16 16 6 2 2 40 36 10 128

TASK 16 TOTAL 15,696.00$                
17 ADDITIONAL BID-PHASE SERVICES   

17.1
One (1) addenda was estimated in the original scope of services.  A total of 
three (3) addenda are now contemplated due to the design changes outlined in 
Amendment 2.

4 4 2 2 2 6 8 4 32
4,102.00$                    

17.2 Preparation of additional Conformed Construction Contract Documents. 8 10 4 8 8 24 16 8 86 10,830.00$                  
17 TASK 17 LABOR FEE 2,580.00$           2,590.00$           1,110.00$         1,290.00$         1,650.00$           2,700.00$         2,232.00$           780.00$            14,932.00$                  

TASK 17 HOURS 12 14 6 10 10 30 24 12 118
TASK 17 TOTAL 14,932.00$                

18 ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION-PHASE SERVICES   

18.2
Twenty-five (25) shop drawings was estimated in the original scope of 
services.  A total of fifty (50) shop drawings are now contemplated due design 
changes outlined in Amendment 2.

16 30 6 40 40 0 50 8 190
27,030.00$                  

18.3
Ten (10) Requests for Information (RFIs) was estimated in the original scope 
of services.  A total of thirty (30) RFIs are now contemplated due to design 
changes outlined in Amendment 2.  

6 8 4 8 8 0 12 4 50
7,238.00$                    

18.4
Draft and Final Asset Management Tables that are more complex than was 
originally contemplated for this project. 4 2 2 0 0 0 24 0 32 3,832.00$                    

18.5 Preparation of additional Construction Record Drawings. 6 6 4 6 6 18 14 7 67 8,248.50$                    
18 TASK 18 LABOR FEE 6,880.00$           8,510.00$           2,960.00$         6,966.00$         8,910.00$           1,620.00$         9,300.00$           1,202.50$         46,348.50$                  

TASK 18 HOURS 32 46 16 54 54 18 100 19 339
TASK 18 TOTAL 46,349.00$                

TOTAL PROJECT LUMP SUM 12,900.00$       14,060.00$       5,180.00$       8,514.00$       10,890.00$       7,920.00$       14,880.00$       2,632.50$       76,977.00$                
 TOTAL PROJECT HOURS 60 76 28 66 66 88 160 41 585

Scope Definition

Attachment A
JEA

LOFTON OAKS WTP IMPROVEMENTS (CONTRACT NO. 175193)
Fee Estimate - Amendment 4

Lofton Oaks WTP Improvements Page 1of 1 5/15/2020



 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #4         September 3, 2020 

Type of Award Request: RATIFICATION & CONTRACT INCREASE 
Request #: 6890 
Requestor Name: Keeler, Jessica 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-6403 
Project Title: Residential Meters for JEA Inventory Stock 
Project Number: Various 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Inventory Blanket 
Budget Estimate: $932,909.62 
Scope of Work: 

The purpose of this agreement is to purchase Residential Meters carried in JEA's inventory stock. This 
agreement includes five (5) different types of meters with the primary application to measure the volume of 
water used by residential customers. 
 
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 038-17 
Sr. Purchasing Agent: Roddy, Colin P. 
Is this a Ratification?: Yes 
RECOMMENDED AWARDEES: 

Name Vendor 
Contact Email Address Phone Amount  

SENSUS 
USA, 
INC. 

Griff 
Machinski griff.machinski@xyleminc.com 

450 Gallatin Ave, 
P.O. Box 487, 
Uniontown, PA 
15401 

407-415-
6268 $932,909.62 

Amount of original Award: $2,474,152.83 
Date of Original Award: 04/06/2017 
Contract Increase Amount: $932,909.62 
New Not-To-Exceed Amount: $4,680,372.30 
Current Length of Contract/PO Term: Five (1) Years w/Two (2) – One (1) Yr. Renewals 
Current Begin Date 01/31/2017 
Current End Date 01/30/2022 
Current Renewal Options Two (2) – One (1) Yr. Renewals 
  
  
  
  
List of Previous Change Orders 
BPA #  Amount  Date  
164256 $247,415.22 03/22/2018 
164256 $1,025,894.63 05/10/2018 

 

 



 
Background/Recommendation: 
Originally bid and approved by the Awards Committee on 04/06/2017 to Sensus USA, Inc. in the amount 
of $2,474,152.83. The original award item is attached for reference. 
 
On 03/22/2018, a contract increase was approved for $247,415.22 in order to increase funding. A 
subsequent contract increase was also approved on 05/10/2018 for $1,025,894.63 in order to increase 
funding.  The contract increase is attached for reference.  
 
JEA Meter Operations and Procurement, in FY 2021 planning, met and determined a need to increase 
contract funding for Residential Water Meter contracts, to fund purchases of meters till a new bid for 
residential meters can be accomplished. Upon review of the documents (contract, original award amount, 
first change order, and solicitation) to prepare for a contract increase, it was determined that there were 
discrepancies and conflicting information between several documents in regards to the term. Originally 
bid as five (5) years with two (2) additional one (1) year options, the initial award reflects a term of one 
(1) year plus two (2) one (1) year options. This was not what was stated in the solicitation and not what 
the vendor Sensus understood was transpiring and bid on. The contract with Sensus was executed for five 
(5) years with two (2) additional one (1) year options beginning on an effective date of January 31, 2017. 
It should be noted that the maximum indebtedness under the Contract was the same as the amount 
approved by the awards committee.  It also should be noted that the effective date of the Contract was 
prior to the date of the original award. 
 
This award is requesting that the awards committee (1) ratify and approve the contract entered into by 
JEA with Sensus effective as of January 31, 2017 with a five year term and two one-year renewal options 
and (2) approve a contract increase in the amount of $932,909.62 to cover five (5) months of consumption 
while a bid can be successfully completed. JEA does not plan to utilize the entire term, as a bid is 
planned, but will coincide with the original bid and allow JEA flexibility in the instance additional funds 
are needed before new agreements are in place. 
 
It should be noted, a decision for a new bid is based a third vendor being successfully tested and growth 
in the community exceeding original usage estimates.   
 
Request approval for ratification of the contract with Sensus effective January 31, 2017 and a contract 
increase for Residential Meters for JEA Inventory Stock to add funding in the amount of $932,909.62, for 
a new not-to-exceed total of $4,680,372.30, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
 

Manager: Keeler, Jessica – Inventory Planning Manager 
Director: McCollum, Jenny – Director, Procurement Services 
VP: McElroy, Alan – Interim VP Logistics & Chief Supply Chain Officer  

APPROVALS: 
 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date  

______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative Date 
 



Type Value Date Contract Effective Date 1/31/2017
Original Award $2,474,152.83 4/6/2017 Contract End Date 1/30/2022

10% Admin $247,415.22 3/22/2018

Change Order $1,025,894.63 5/10/2018

Contract Increase $932,909.62 9/3/2020

New NTE $4,680,372.30 -

Estimated FY20 

Value $932,909.62 -

Sensus Total Contract Incerase $932,909.62

Num Item Description Price Estimated Quantity Estimated Value

1 MTEAA010

**TEST REQD** 

METER, WATER 5/8" - 

LOW LEAD SRII 

METER, PLASTIC 

$82.69 0 $0.00

2 MTEAA015

**TEST REQD** 

METER, WATER 5/8" X 

3/4" - LOW LEAD SRII 

METER, PLASTIC 

DIVISION PLATE, 

BRONZE BOTTOM 

PLATE/STAINLESS 

STEEL CAP SCREWS, 

ELECTRONIC 

REGISTER TRPL, 0.1 

GALLONS 8 WHL, 

6'TRPL CBL 3-WIRE, 

MFG S/N=REG ID

$82.69 1442 $119,238.98



3 MTEAA020

**TEST REQD** 

METER, WATER 3/4" - 

LOW LEAD SRII 

METER, PLASTIC 

DIVISION PLATE, 

BRONZE BOTTOM 

PLATE/STAINLESS 

STEEL CAP SCREWS, 

ELECTRONIC 

REGISTER TRPL, 0.1 

GALLONS 8 WHL, 

6'TRPL CBL 3-WIRE, 

MFG S/N=REG ID

$105.64 5000 $528,200.00

4 MTEAA030

**TEST REQD** 

METER, WATER 1" - 

LOW LEAD SRII 

METER, PLASTIC 

DIVISION PLATE, 

BRONZE BOTTOM 

PLATE/STAINLESS 

STEEL CAP SCREWS, 

ELECTRONIC 

REGISTER TRPL, 0.1 

GALLONS 8 WHL, 

6'TRPL CBL 3-WIRE, 

MFG S/N=REG ID

$141.68 1533 $217,195.44



5 MTEAA270

**TESTING 

REQUIRED** METER, 

WATER 3/4" - LOW 

LEAD SRII METER, NO 

DRINK, PLASTIC 

DIVISION PLATE, 

BRONZE BOTTOM 

PLATE/STAINLESS/STA

INLESS STEEL CAP 

SCREWS, ELECTRONIC 

REGISTER TRPL, 0.1 

GALLONS 8 WHL, 

6'TRPL CBL 3-WIRE, 

MFG S/N=REG ID

$105.64 252 $26,621.28

6 MTEAA300

**TEST REQUIRED** 

METER, WATER 1" - 

LOW LEAD SRII 

METER, NO DRINK, 

PLASTIC DIVISION 

PLATE, BRONZE 

BOTTOM 

PLATE/STAINLESS 

STEEL CAP SCREWS, 

ELECTRONIC 

REGISTER TRPL, 0.1 

GALLONS 8 WHL, 

6'TRPL CBL 3-WIRE, 

MFG S/N=REG ID

$141.68 294 $41,653.92





























































































































 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #5      September 3, 2020 

Type of Award Request: ASSIGNMENT 
Requestor Name: Smith, Thaliah 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-8165 
Project Title: Process Tank and Class IV Lift Station Cleaning Services 
Project Number: Various 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: O&M 
Budget Estimate: N/A 
Scope of Work: 
JEA is soliciting proposals for industrial services to remove & dispose of floating and solidified fats, oils, 
grease (FOG), grit and other entrained debris from various Process Tanks at Water Reclamation Facilities 
(WRFs) and Class IV Lift Stations. Process Tanks include, but are not limited to, Wet-wells, Aeration 
Basins, Primary and Secondary Clarifiers and Sequential Batch Reactors and Digesters. The accumulation 
of these residuals in the process tanks and pump stations can become malodorous, interfere with pumping 
operations and exacerbate the risk of a sewage spill or overflow. 
 
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 091-19 
CPA #: 184581 
Purchasing Agent: Kruck, Daniel 
Is this a Ratification?: No 
RECOMMENDED AWARDEES: 

Name Vendor 
Contact Email Address Phone Amount 

WIND RIVER 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
(dba METRO 
ROOTER) 

Cindy 
Flowers 

cflowers 
@wrenvironmental.com 

8892 Normandy 
Blvd, Jacksonville, 

FL 32221 

(904) 
695-1911  $0.00 

 
Amount of Original Award: 

 
$2,383,527.00 

Date of Original Award:  09/19/2019 
Assignment Adjustment Amount: $0.00 
New Not-To-Exceed Amount: $2,383,527.00 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Three (3) Years w/Two (1) – 1 Yr. Renewals 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 10/16/2019 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 10/15/2022 
Renewal Options: Two (2) – 1 Yr. Renewals 
JSEB Requirement: N/A - Optional 
Background/Recommendation: 
Originally bid and approved by the Awards Committee on 09/19/2019 to Accurate Utility Services, Inc. in 
the amount of $2,383,527.00. The original award item is attached for reference.  
 
JEA was notified that Accurate Utility Services, Inc. was purchased by Wind River Environmental. 
Assignment of a contract must now be approved by the Awards Committee if the Awards Committee 
originally approved the award of the contract or an increase in the maximum indebtedness under the 



 

contract. All assignments should be evidenced by an Assignment and Assumption Agreement drafted 
through the Office of General Counsel per the Office of General Counsel. 
 
Request approval to reassign the JEA Accurate Utility Services, Inc. Contract Purchase Agreement 
185581 to Wind River Environmental (dba Metro Rooter) for the Process Tank and Class IV Lift Station 
Cleaning Services, subject to the execution of an Assignment and Assumption Agreement and the 
availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
  
Director: Sgambettera, John J – Mgr Wastewater Treatment and Reuse - South Grid 
Chief: Vu, Hai X. – Interim GM Water Wastewater Systems  

 
APPROVALS: 

 
______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date  

______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative Date 
 







Vendor Rankings Round 1 BAFO Price Points Rank

Accurate Utility Services, Inc.  $      2,537,427.00 2,383,527.00$  100.00 1

Wind River Environmental of FL, LLC 

(dba Metro Rooter Plumbing)
 $      2,548,950.00 2,548,950.00$  93.51 2

Universal Service, Inc.  $      8,558,115.00 N/A N/A N/A

U.S. Submergent Technologies  $      9,411,240.00 N/A N/A N/A

091-19 BAFO Summary Evaluation Overview



Addendum 3 - BAFO Response Form
091-19 Process Tank and Class IV Lift Station Cleaning Services

Company Name:

Submit an electronic copy to krucdr@iea.com

Accurate Utility Services, lnc

Cornpany's Address. 3060 Leon Road, Suite 105, Jacksonville, Florida 32246

phoneNumber. 904-564-5088 FAXNo: 904-564-5089 EmailAddrest. accurateutility@gmail.com

License Number: CFC057370 I CUC057211

None requlred
Ceftified Check or Bond Five Percent (5%) Annual uirements - Three (3) Yrs w/Two (2) - I Yr. Renewals

Other - Proiect Completion
SAMPLE REOUIREMENTSffi
l-.1 Samples required prior to Response Opening
l__.1 Samples may be required subsequent to

Response Opening

None requi
Bond required 100% ofResponse Award

ndicated are exacting
Quantities indicated reflect the approximate quantities to be purchased

Throughout the Contract period and are subject to fluctuation in accordance
with actual requirements.

Insurance required

SUNSHINE LAWPAYMENT DISCOUNTS

lnitials) I have read and understood the Sunshine Law/Public Records
clauses contained within this solicitation. I understand that in the absence of a
redacted copy my response will be disclosed to the public "as-is".

ENTER YOUR BAFO RESPONSE FOR ITN 091-19 TOTAL BAFO RESPONSE PRICE

s 2,383,527.00
Total BAFO Response Price for the Project

(enter total from cell G30 in the Response Workbook)

RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
By submitting this Response, the Respondent certifies that it has revle ts pertaining to this
Solicitation, that the person signing below is an authorized representative ofthe Respondent's Company, that the Company is
legally authorized to do business in the State of Florida, and that the Company maintains in active status an appropriate
contractor's license for the work (if applicable). The Respondent also certifies that it complies with all sections (including butcontractor's license for the work (if applicable). The Respondent also certifies that it complies with all sections (including but not
limited to Conflict Of Interest and Ethics) of this Solicitation, and that the Respondent is an authorized distributor or
manufacturer of the equipment that meets the Tep\nical Speci ns stated hetpi IWe have received addenda

'20
Handw Signature o Authorized O or Agent Date

1 through J
David M. Sherba, President

Printed Name and Title

091-19 Addendum 3 - BAFO Response Form Page 1 of I

1%o 20, net 30
2Yo 10, net30



Item Enter Your Response for the Following Described Articles 
or Services UOM Approx.  Annual 

volume
Three Year 

Forecast
Unit cost for 

Disposal Estimated total cost

1a Buckman WRF - 2400 Talleyrand Avenue, Jacksonville, FL 
32206 - to the pad on site Tons 800 2,400  $                 78.00  $                          187,200.00 

1b

Buckman WRF - 2400 Talleyrand Avenue, Jacksonville, FL 
32207 - Dewatered and disposed of at a properly permitted 
landfill site in accordance with applicable environmental 
regulations.

Tons 1,600 4,800  $               175.00  $                          840,000.00 

2a
Southwest WRF  - 5420 118th Street, Jacksonville, FL 32244  
- To Buckman WRF - 2400 Talleyrand Avenue, Jacksonville, 
FL 32206 

Tons 50 150  $                 91.00  $                            13,650.00 

2b
Southwest WRF  - 5420 118th Street, Jacksonville, FL 32244  
- Dewatered and disposed of at a properly permitted landfill 
site in accordance with applicable environmental regulations.

Tons 50 150  $               175.00  $                            26,250.00 

3a
Arlington East WRF  - 1555 Millcoe Road, Jacksonville, FL 
32225  - To Buckman WRF - 2400 Talleyrand Avenue, 
Jacksonville, FL 32206 

Tons 450 1,350  $                 91.00  $                          122,850.00 

3b

Arlington East WRF  - 1555 Millcoe Road, Jacksonville, FL 
32225  - Dewatered and disposed of at a properly permitted 
landfill site in accordance with applicable environmental 
regulations.

Tons 100 300  $               175.00  $                            52,500.00 

4a
Mandarin WRF  - 10828 Hampton Road, Jacksonville, FL 
32257  - To Buckman WRF - 2400 Talleyrand Avenue, 
Jacksonville, FL 32206 

Tons 450 1,350  $               104.00  $                          140,400.00 

4b

Mandarin WRF  - 10828 Hampton Road, Jacksonville, FL 
32257  - Dewatered and disposed of at a properly permitted 
landfill site in accordance with applicable environmental 
regulations.

Tons 100 300  $               175.00  $                            52,500.00 

5a
Blacks Ford WRF – 5145-2 Longleaf Pine Parkway, St. Johns, 
FL 32259 - To Buckman WRF - 2400 Talleyrand Avenue, 
Jacksonville, FL 32206 

Tons 45 135  $               104.00  $                            14,040.00 

5b

Blacks Ford WRF – 5145-2 Longleaf Pine Parkway, St. Johns, 
FL 32259 - Dewatered and disposed of at a properly permitted 
landfill site in accordance with applicable environmental 
regulations.

Tons 90 270  $               175.00  $                            47,250.00 

6a
Monterey WRF – 5802 Harris Street, Jacksonville, FL 32211  - 
To Buckman WRF - 2400 Talleyrand Avenue, Jacksonville, 
FL 32206 

Tons 300 900  $                 78.00  $                            70,200.00 

6b
Monterey WRF – 5802 Harris Street, Jacksonville, FL 32211  - 
Dewatered and disposed of at a properly permitted landfill site 
in accordance with applicable environmental regulations.

Tons 1 3  $               175.00  $                                 525.00 

7a
Nassau Regional WRF – 96237 Amelia Concourse, Yulee, FL 
32034  - To Buckman WRF - 2400 Talleyrand Avenue, 
Jacksonville, FL 32206 

Tons 1 3  $               104.00  $                                 312.00 

7b

Nassau Regional WRF – 96237 Amelia Concourse, Yulee, FL 
32034  - Dewatered and disposed of at a properly permitted 
landfill site in accordance with applicable environmental 
regulations.

Tons 100 300  $               175.00  $                            52,500.00 

8a
Julington Creek WRF – 220 Davis Pond Boulevard, St. Johns, 
FL 32259  - To Buckman WRF - 2400 Talleyrand Avenue, 
Jacksonville, FL 32206 

Tons 130 390  $               104.00  $                            40,560.00 

8b

Julington Creek WRF – 220 Davis Pond Boulevard, St. Johns, 
FL 32259  - Dewatered and disposed of at a properly 
permitted landfill site in accordance with applicable 
environmental regulations.

Tons 190 570  $               175.00  $                            99,750.00 

9a
Ponce De Leon WRF – 3152 South Ponte Vedra Boulevard, 
Ponte Vedra, FL 32082  - To Buckman WRF - 2400 
Talleyrand Avenue, Jacksonville, FL 32206 

Tons 25 75  $               104.00  $                              7,800.00 

9b

Ponce De Leon WRF – 3152 South Ponte Vedra Boulevard, 
Ponte Vedra, FL 32082  - Dewatered and disposed of at a 
properly permitted landfill site in accordance with applicable 
environmental regulations.

Tons 20 60  $               175.00  $                            10,500.00 

10a
Ponte Vedra WRF – 200 State Road A1A, Ponte Vedra, FL 
32082 - To Buckman WRF - 2400 Talleyrand Avenue, 
Jacksonville, FL 32206 

Tons 110 330  $               104.00  $                            34,320.00 

10b

Ponte Vedra WRF – 200 State Road A1A, Ponte Vedra, FL 
32082 - Dewatered and disposed of at a properly permitted 
landfill site in accordance with applicable environmental 
regulations.

Tons 120 360  $               175.00  $                            63,000.00 

11a
District 2 WRF – 1840 Cedar Bay Rd., Jacksonville, FL 
32218 - To Buckman WRF - 2400 Talleyrand Avenue, 
Jacksonville, FL 32206 

Tons 215 645  $                 91.00  $                            58,695.00 

11b

District 2 WRF – 1840 Cedar Bay Rd., Jacksonville, FL 
32218 - Dewatered and disposed of at a properly permitted 
landfill site in accordance with applicable environmental 
regulations.

Tons 1 3  $               175.00  $                                 525.00 

12a Class IV Lift Station - To Buckman WRF - 2400 Talleyrand 
Avenue, Jacksonville, FL 32206 Tons 500 1,500  $               135.00  $                          202,500.00 

12b
Class IV Lift Station - Dewatered and disposed of at a 
properly permitted landfill site in accordance with applicable 
environmental regulations.

Tons 250 750  $               225.00  $                          168,750.00 

1Mobilization fee for Duval County Fee 163 489  $               150.00  $                            73,350.00 
1Mobilization fee for St Johns County Fee 8 24  $               150.00  $                              3,600.00 

 $                      2,383,527.00 

Addendum 3 - BAFO Response Workbook
091-19 Process Tank and Class IV Lift Station Cleaning Services

TOTAL (for items 1 through 12 above - Enter this Amount on the BAFO Response Form)

Accurate Utility Services, IncCompany:



W$
Accurate Utility Services, Inc

3060 Leon Road (904) 564-5088 O.

Suite 105 (904) s64-s089 F.

Jacksonville, FL 32246 accu rateutilltv@gmail.com
CFC05737 0 r CUC05721,1

August 30,2020

JEA

21" West Church Street
Jacksonville, FL32202

REF: Business is Sold

To whom it may concern;

This letter is to notify you that my business was sold on Friday, July 31't, 2020. lt was attained by Wind River
Environmental (WRE), dba, Metro Rooter.

Any services and invoices after the above-mentioned date will be performed and billed by WRE, dba, Metro Rooter.

Please note that Wind River Environmental, dba, Metro Rooter will honor all existing contracted rates that were
established with Accurate Utility Services, lnc:

Should you have any further questions, please contact me directly at (904) 571-4688.

Solicitation Description
Contract
Number

Current
Supplier Contract Value Effective Date Expires

091-19 Process Tank
and Class lV

Lift Station
Cleaning
Services

184581 Accurate
Utility
Services, lnc

$2,383,s27.oo 1.o/01./2o1.e oe/30/2022

075-18 Class l, ll, lll,
lV Sewage

Pumping Lift
Station Wet
Well Cleaning

and Hauling
Services

175397 Accu rate
Utility
Services, lnc

$429,22s.00 06129/201.8 06/28/2023

Thank you for relationship and business.

Singelely,

David M. Sherba





 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #6       September 3, 2020 

Type of Award Request: ASSIGNMENT 
Requestor Name: Smith, Thaliah 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-8165 
Project Title: Sewage Pump Lift Station Wet Well Cleaning and Hauling 
Project Number: Various 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: O&M 
Budget Estimate: N/A 
Scope of Work: 
The purpose of this Invitation to Negotiate is to solicit pricing and select a vendor that can provide 
industrial services to remove and dispose of sand, grit, grease, and other entrained debris from various 
Class I, II, III wastewater influent pump station wet wells and disposal services at the lowest cost to JEA. 
 
Removed debris from Class I, II and III lift stations shall be removed and deposited at the JEA Buckman, Water 
Reclamation Facility. 
 
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 075-18 
CPA #: 175397 
Purchasing Agent: Kruck, Daniel 
Is this a Ratification?: No 
RECOMMENDED AWARDEES: 

Name Vendor 
Contact Email Address Phone Amount 

WIND RIVER 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
(dba METRO 
ROOTER) 

Cindy 
Flowers 

cflowers 
@wrenvironmental.com 

8892 Normandy 
Blvd, Jacksonville, 

FL 32221 

(904) 
695-1911  $0.00 

 
Amount of Original Award: 

 
$429,225.00 

Date of Original Award:  06/28/2018 
Assignment Adjustment Amount: $0.00 
New Not-To-Exceed Amount: $429,225.00 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Five (5) Years w/One (1) – 1 Yr. Renewal 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 08/06/2018 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 08/05/2023 
Renewal Options: YES - One (1) – 1 Yr. Renewals 
JSEB Requirement: N/A - Optional 
Background/Recommendation: 
Originally bid and approved by the Awards Committee on 06/28/2018 to Accurate Utility Services, Inc. in 
the amount of $429,225.00. The original award item is attached for reference.  
 
JEA was notified that Accurate Utility Services, Inc. was purchased by Wind River Environmental. 
Assignment of a contract must now be approved by the Awards Committee if the Awards Committee 
originally approved the award of the contract or an increase in the maximum indebtedness under the 



 

contract. All assignments should be evidenced by an Assignment and Assumption Agreement drafted 
through the Office of General Counsel per the Office of General Counsel. 
 
Request approval to reassign the JEA Accurate Utility Services, Inc. Contract Purchase Agreement 
175397 to Wind River Environmental (dba Metro Rooter) for the Sewage Pump Lift Station Wet Well 
Cleaning and Hauling, subject to the execution of an Assignment and Assumption Agreement and the 
availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
  
Director: Sgambettera, John J – Mgr Wastewater Treatment and Reuse - South Grid 
Chief: Vu, Hai X. – Interim GM Water Wastewater Systems  

 
APPROVALS: 

 
______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date  

______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative Date 
 



















W$
Accurate Utility Services, Inc

3060 Leon Road (904) 564-5088 O.

Suite 105 (904) s64-s089 F.

Jacksonville, FL 32246 accu rateutilltv@gmail.com
CFC05737 0 r CUC05721,1

August 30,2020

JEA

21" West Church Street
Jacksonville, FL32202

REF: Business is Sold

To whom it may concern;

This letter is to notify you that my business was sold on Friday, July 31't, 2020. lt was attained by Wind River
Environmental (WRE), dba, Metro Rooter.

Any services and invoices after the above-mentioned date will be performed and billed by WRE, dba, Metro Rooter.

Please note that Wind River Environmental, dba, Metro Rooter will honor all existing contracted rates that were
established with Accurate Utility Services, lnc:

Should you have any further questions, please contact me directly at (904) 571-4688.

Solicitation Description
Contract
Number

Current
Supplier Contract Value Effective Date Expires

091-19 Process Tank
and Class lV

Lift Station
Cleaning
Services

184581 Accurate
Utility
Services, lnc

$2,383,s27.oo 1.o/01./2o1.e oe/30/2022

075-18 Class l, ll, lll,
lV Sewage

Pumping Lift
Station Wet
Well Cleaning

and Hauling
Services

175397 Accu rate
Utility
Services, lnc

$429,22s.00 06129/201.8 06/28/2023

Thank you for relationship and business.

Singelely,

David M. Sherba





 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #7        September 3, 2020  

Type of Award Request: CONTRACT INCREASE 
Requestor Name: Ryan, Jeanne E. - Appointed Process Assignment 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-5818 
Project Title: Janitorial Services - Sheltered Market - Substations and Lift Stations 
Project Number: HE30800, 8006317 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: O&M 
Budget Estimate: N/A 
Scope of Work: 
The purpose of this solicitation is to establish pricing for janitorial services at JEA buildings located in 
substations, lift stations, chiller plants, water treatment plants and wastewater treatment plants. This work 
includes all labor, supervision, materials, tools, equipment and reporting requirements necessary for 
performing the work.  

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 078-16 
Purchasing Agent: Selders, Elaine 
Is this a Ratification?: YES 
There was an accounting error discovered while creating this award that needs to be 
corrected.  The Ratification amount is $60,733.27.    
RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name  Contact 
Name  Email  Address  Phone  Amount  

EVERSAFE 
BUILDING 
MAINTENANCE 
CORPORATION  

JR 
Meadows  

jrmeadows@ 
bellsouth .net  

550 Balmoral Circle 
North Suite 209, 
Jacksonville FL 
32218  

(904) 874-
4098  

$658,979.71 

 

Amount of Original Award: $177,782.00 (One Year Amount) 
Date of Original Award: 07/11/2016 
Change Order Amount: $658,979.71 
List of Previous Change Order/Amendments:  

CPA # Amount Date 

156430 $373,342.20 02/09/2017 

156430 $395,941.52 04/25/2019 

156430 $94,706.57 08/28/2020 
 

 

New Not-To-Exceed Amount: $1,700,752.00 
Length of Contract/PO Term: One (1) Year w/Two (2) – 2 Yr. Renewals 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 07/11/2016 



End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 07/10/2021 
Renewal Options: None remaining 
JSEB Requirement: 100% - Sheltered Market 
Comments on JSEB Requirements:                     Eversafe Building Maintenance is a certified JSEB 
Background/Recommendations: 
Competitively bid and approved by the Awards Committee on 07/11/2016 for a one (1) year term ending 
07/12/2017, in the amount of $177,782.00. The Awards Committee approved the first two (2) year 
renewal on 02/09/2017, in the amount of $373,342.20. The Awards Committee approved the second two 
(2) year renewal on 04/25/2019, in the amount of $395,941.52. The second renewal award is attached as 
back-up. 
 
This request is for a contract increase to the Eversafe Building Maintenance Corporation Janitorial 
contract at the Substations and Lift Stations. The additional funds are primarily required due to increased 
disinfecting services related to COVID-19, along with increase in site cleanings. These include an 
increase in the number of visits to Blackford, an additional building at Blackford, the new Buckman 
admin building, including its Wellness Center and the addition of two (2) substations, one (1) W/W 
treatment plant, three (3) water treatment plants, and one (1) lift station.  In addition, we are also 
anticipating two (2) new substations and two (2) new water treatment plants during the next fiscal year. 
Due to these increased service levels and timing of this award, an administrative increase of ten percent 
(10%) was approved to add $94,706.57, for a new not-to-exceed amount of $1,041,772.29.  
 
The award amount break down is based off the regular monthly spend of approximately $19,154.57, the 
addition of $377.43 for the wellness centers and $42,276.00 for the additional COVID-19 services, for a 
total of $61,808.00 per month.  
 
For the past few years, JEA has contracted with two (2) janitorial suppliers. Trusted Hand, Inc. 
represents fifty-five percent (55%) of the JEA janitorial spend, while Eversafe Building Maintenance 
holds the contract for the JSEB sheltered market at the generating, water and wastewater plants, 
substations and lift stations representing the other forty-five percent (45%) of the spend.  
 
Request approval to award a contract increase to Eversafe Building Maintenance Corporation for 
Janitorial Services at buildings located in substations, lift stations, chiller plants, water treatment plants 
and wastewater treatment plants in the amount of $658,979.71, for a new not-to-exceed amount of 
$1,700,752.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
 
Manager:  Crane, Christopher T. - Manager, Facilities Operations 
Chief: McElroy, Alan D.  -  Interim Chief Supply Chain Officer  

APPROVALS: 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date  

______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative Date  

 






	00a JEA Awards Meeting Opening Screen
	Slide Number 1

	01a Awards Agenda 09-03-2020
	01b Awards Overview 09-03-2020
	01c Awards Minutes 8-27-2020
	August 27, 2020 MEETING MINUTES

	02a 086-19 CMAR Buckman WRF - Wharton-Smith - Contract Increase
	02b 086-19 Wharton-Smith Original Award
	02c 089-19 Wharton-Smith CMAR Setup Quote
	GMP-1 CMAR Setup - Final
	Section 1 - Executive Summary
	Section 2 - GMP-1 Cost Summary, Directs, and GC Breakdowns


	02d 089-19 Wharton-Smith Blower Quote
	GMP Blower System Improvements - Final
	Table of Contents
	Section 1 - Executive Summary
	Section 2 - Cost Summary, Directs, and GC Breakdowns


	03a 119-17 Change Order - Lofton Oaks - Constantine Eng
	03b Lofton Oaks Eng Previous Awards
	03c Change Order - Lofton Oaks - Constantine Eng - Scope and Fee.docx
	Lofton Oaks WTP Fee
	ADP1D5.tmp
	Amendment 4
	Scope of Additional Services to JEA Contract #175193 between JEA and Constantine Engineering, Inc.
	Engineering, Bidding, and Limited Construction Support Services for the Lofton Oaks Water Treatment Plant Improvements Project
	Article A.  Purpose:
	Article B.  Scope of Services:
	Task 16. Additional Permitting Work
	Task 17. Additional Bid-Phase Services
	Task 18. Additional Construction-Phase Services

	Article C.   Compensation Provisions:
	Article D. Period of Service
	Article E.  Authorized Representatives:

	For the CONSULTANT


	04a Residential Water Meters Ratification  and Contract Increase
	04b Residential Water Meters Contract Increase
	04c Sensus 164256 Contract
	04d Sensus USA Inc - Original and Change Order
	05a 091-19 Process Tank Cleaning Award Assignment
	05b CPA 184581 - Original Award
	08b 091-19 BAFO Summary Evaluation Matrix
	08c 091-19 Accurate Utility BAFO Response
	091-19 Accurate Utility Services - BAFO Response Form
	091-19 Accurate Utility Services - BAFO Response Workbook
	091-19



	05c Accurate Letter
	05d Metro Letter
	06a 075-18 Pump Lift Station Wet Well Cleaning Award Assignment
	06b CPA 175397 - Original Award
	06c Accurate Letter
	06d Metro Letter
	07a - 078-16 Eversafe Building Maintenance  - Substations-Lift Stations Contract Increase
	07b - 078-16 Eversafe Building Maintenance  - Substations-Lift Stations - Previous Award



